
    AGENDA 

 
 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING 
 

Garden Grove Community Meeting Center 
11300 Stanford Avenue 

 

Thursday, October 10, 2024 
 

9:00 a.m. 
 
Members of the public who wish to comment on matters before the Zoning 

Administrator, in lieu of doing so in person, may submit comments by 
emailing public-comment@ggcity.org no later than 3:00 p.m. the day prior 

to the meeting. The comments will be provided to the Zoning Administrator 
as part of the meeting record.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

1. PUBLIC HEARING ITEM(S):  

 
a. LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. LLA-032-2024 

   
   APPLICANT: Serge Melikyan 

  LOCATION: 13402 Lucille Street 

 
REQUEST: A request for Lot Line Adjustment approval to remove an 

existing lot line for the purpose of consolidating two (2) 
parcels into one (1) parcel to facilitate the construction of 

Members of the public desiring to speak on any item of public interest, including any item on the agenda except 
public hearings, must do so during Comments by the Public.  Each speaker shall be limited to three (3) 
minutes.  Members of the public wishing to address public hearing items shall do so at the time of the public 
hearing. 
 
Meeting Assistance: Any person requiring auxiliary aids and services, due to a disability, should contact the 
Community Development Department at (714) 741-5312 or email planning@ggcity.org 72 hours prior to the 
meeting to arrange for special accommodations.  (Government Code §5494.3.2).  

 
All revised or additional documents and writings related to any items on the agenda, which are distributed to 
the Zoning Administrator within 72 hours of a meeting, shall be available for public inspection (1) at the 
Planning Services Division during normal business hours; and (2) at the Community Meeting Center at the time 
of the meeting. 
 
Agenda item descriptions are intended to give a brief, general description of the item to advise the public of the 
item’s general nature.  The Zoning Administrator may take legislative action deemed appropriate with respect to 
the item and is not limited to the recommended action indicated in staff reports or the agenda.  
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an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on a property currently 
developed with a single-family dwelling. The site is in the 

R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zone. In conjunction with 
the request, the Zoning Administrator will also consider a 

determination that the project is categorically exempt 
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

 

2. NON-PUBLIC HEARING ITEM:  
  

a. ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION NO. IFC-001-2024 
 
APPLICANT: Bahadar Lakha 

LOCATION:  11911 Euclid Street 
 

REQUEST: A request for determination of Public Convenience or 
Necessity for a new original State Alcoholic Beverage 
Control (AC) Type “20” (Off-Sale, Beer and Wine) License 

in connection with Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-179-
93. The site is in the C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial) 

zone. In conjunction with the request, the Zoning 
Administrator will also consider a determination that the 

project is categorically exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

 

3. COMMENTS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

4.  ADJOURNMENT  



 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING STAFF REPORT 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO: 

                                
1.a 

SITE LOCATION:   South side of Bestel 

Avenue, west of Magnolia Street, and 
north of Trask Avenue, at 13402 Lucille 
Street. 

HEARING DATE:  October 10, 2024 GENERAL PLAN: Low Density Residential 

CASE NO.:  Lot Line Adjustment No. 
LLA-032-2024 

ZONE: Single-Family Residential (R-1) 

APPLICANT: Serge Melikyan  
 

APN:  097-643-07, 097-643-04 

PROPERTY OWNER: Serge Melikyan  CEQA DETERMINATION:  Exempt, 
CEQA Guidelines §15305 (Minor 
Alterations in Land Use Limitations) 

 

REQUEST: 
 

A request for Lot Line Adjustment approval to remove an existing lot line for the 
purpose of consolidating two (2) parcels into parcel (1) to facilitate the construction 
of a new Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on a property currently developed with a 

single-family dwelling. 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 
The subject properties are located on the south side of Bestel Avenue, just west of 

Magnolia Street and north of Trask Avenue. The properties have a General Plan 
Designation of Low Density Residential and are zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residential). 

The subject properties abut R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoned properties to the 
north, south, and west across Lucille Street, improved with single-family homes, and 
R-3 (Multiple-Family Residential) zoned properties to the east, across Magnolia Street, 

improved with multiple-family homes. 
 

The subject parcels are under common ownership and share the same address; 
however, each parcel has a separate Assessor’s Parcel Number APN. Parcel A (APN: 
097-643-07) has lot area of 6,880 square feet and Parcel B (APN: 097-643-04) has a 

lot area of 2,527 square feet. The combined total lot size is 9,407 square feet. Both 
parcels were developed as one lot prior to the incorporation of the City. 

 
Parcel A is currently developed with a one-story, single-family dwelling unit with an 
attached two-car garage constructed in 1954. Parcel B is an undeveloped property. 

Although a separate parcel, Parcel B, functions as a rear yard for Parcel A that, 
functions as a rear yard for Parcel A. A block wall at the rear of Parcel B, separates 

the property from Magnolia Street.  
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The applicant proposes to construct an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) at the rear of 
the project site, which would necessitate approval of a Lot Line Adjustment since 

structures may not be built across property lines. The Lot line Adjustment would 
combine the two (2) parcels into parcel one (1) to allow the construction of an ADU. 
 

 
 

 

DISCUSSION: 
 

Lot Line Adjustment 
 
In order to facilitate the construction of the proposed ADU, the applicant is required 

to receive approval of a Lot Line Adjustment in order to remove the existing interior 
lot-line to consolidate the two (2) existing parcels into parcel one (1).  

 
The legal description provided for the project identifies that Parcel A and Parcel B will 

be merged to create one (1) parcel as identified in Exhibit “A” of Attachment 3. Exhibit 
“B” of Attachment 3 identifies the subject parcel, and shows the current lot 
configuration, and the lot line that will be removed. Currently, Parcel A has a lot area 

of 6,880 square feet, while Parcel B has a lot area of 2,527 square feet. As a result of 
the Lot Line Adjustment, the combined lot area will be 9,407 square feet, which 

complies with the minimum lot size of 7,200 square feet of the R-1 zone. Exhibit “C” 
of Attachment 3 identifies the placement of the proposed ADU in relation to the 
property line that will be removed. Without approval of the Lot Line Adjustment, the 

proposed ADU cannot be constructed as it will be built over an existing property line, 
which is not permitted by the Building Code. 

 
Approval of the Lot Line Adjustment will not change the overall configuration of the 
parcels. The project site will continue to be developed with a single-family dwelling. 

The proposed ADU is not part of the Lot Line Adjustment request; however, the ADU 

Figure 1: The survey map above shows the subject properties labeled as Parcel 1 

consisting of Parcel A with a lot size of 6,880 square feet before, and Parcel B with a 

lot size of 2,527 square feet. 

SUBJECT PARCELS 
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will undergo ministerial approval following approval of the Lot Line Adjustment. The 
ADU will be required to comply with the California Building Code and be designed per 

the City of Garden Grove’s ADU Ordinance.  
 
Staff has reviewed the proposal and is recommending approval of the Lot Line 

Adjustment. 
 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA):  
 
The proposed development is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 

(“CEQA”) pursuant to CEQA’s Class 5, Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations (CEQA 
Guidelines §15305). Class 5 exemption applies to minor alterations in land use 

limitations in areas with an average slope of less than 20%, which do not result in any 
changes in land use or density. This includes minor lot line adjustments, which do not 
result in the creation of a new parcel.  

 
The proposed Lot Line Adjustment No. LLA-032-2024 will eliminate an existing lot-line 

for the purpose of consolidating two (2) parcels, which are under the same address, 
into one (1) parcel to facilitate the construction of an ADU development. The approval 

of this request will not result in the creation of a new parcel. Thus, it is exempt from 
CEQA.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator take the following action: 

 
1. Approve Lot Line Adjustment No. LLA-032-2024, subject to the recommended 

Conditions of Approval. 

 
 

 
Maria Parra 
Planning Services Manager 

 
 

 
By: Adrian Andujo 
 Planning Aide  

 
 

Attachment 1: Vicinity Map 
Attachment 2: Plans 
Attachment 3: Lot Line Adjustment Exhibits “A”, “B”, and “C” 

Attachment 4: Decision No. 1855-24 with Exhibit “A”- Conditions of Approval 
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ATTACHMENT 2 - Plans





SHEET J_ OF 1

EXHIBIT "A"
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT

LL

Legal Description

Owners
Existing Parcels AP

Numbers
Proposed Parcels
Reference Number

SERGE MELIKYAN AND
KAYANE MELIKYAN 097-643-07 AND 097-643-04 PARCEL 1

SERGE MELIKYAN AND
KAYANE MELIKYAN 097-643-07 AND 097-643-04 PARCEL 1

PARCEL 1:

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF GARDEN
GROVE, IN THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

PARCEL A:

LOT 148 OF TRACT NO. 1787, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 55, PAGES 9 THROUGH 11
OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORDS OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA.

TOGETHER WITH:

PARCEL B:

THE NORTH 40.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH 482.69 FEET OF THE EAST 93.23 FEET OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 1,TOWNSHIP 5
SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST, IN RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE,
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ASSHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN
BOOK 51, PAGE 13 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS RECORDS OF THE COUNTY OF
ORANGE.

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION

LAN N. PHAM, P.E. C29595
ENGINEER'S NAME AND LICENSE NUMBER

MY REGISTRATION EXPIRES: 3-31-2025

ATTACHMENT 3 - Lot Line Adjustment Exhibit "A", "B', and "C"

1 3



EXHIBIT "B"
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT
LL

Map

SHEET 1 OF 1

OWNERS EXISTING PARCEL APN PROPOSED PARCELS REFERENCE NUMBER

SERGE MELIKYAN AND KAYANE MELIKYAN 097-643-07 AND 097-643-04 PARCEL 1

SERGE MELIKYAN AND KAYANE MELIKYAN 097-643-07 AND 097-643-04 PARCEL 1
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MAYBE OTHER RECORDED EASEMENT WITHIN THE AREA
BEING ADJUSTED THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS
DOCUMENT THAT COULD ENCUMBER SAID PARCELS HEREIN.

THIS MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED BY ME OR
UNDER MY DIRECTION

LAN N^PHAM^.E^ C29595
ENGINEER'S NAME AND LICENSE NUMBER
MY REGISTRATION EXPIRES: 3-31-2025

2 3



EXHIBIT "C"
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT
LL

Site Plan

SHEET L OFJ_

OWNERS EXISTING PARCEL APN PROPOSED PARCELS REFERENCE NUMBER

SERGE MELIKYAN AND KAYANE MELIKYAN 097-643-07 AND 097-643-04 PARCEL 1

SERGE MELIKYAN AND KAYANE MELIKYAN 097-643-07 AND 097-643-04 PARCEL 1

^ PV- 25.0'

i \

N

1 inch = 30 ft.

0 10

LEGEND:
——— EXISTING PROPERTY LINE TO REMAIN

PROPERTY LINE TO BE REMOVED

i 01

"V-:——._L8?2.8.^^_13_^P._(._.

\
t

A -65°08'13" \
R =45; !
L = 51.19' ;

,^-23.0'-

DAKOTA AVE.
S 89°27'54" E

/t
'\

EXISTING SINGLE
FAMILY HOUSE

TWO-CAR
GARAGE

5.5' /u ^^"/^/<? ^-
'^^

'̂•^

-._._ N89°28'35"E 63.19' ^J

0
;-^ °

PARCEL ;1̂
to c"

'- en

96.7'

^r
to-^i
en LO
en CT) !

0
^ 2
0

//'~ N89-28'35"E 63

•^

. ^^ /«°'-
^x

/^/^

-^M
UJ
u-1
^!I
I<!

50.o'-^V—;

THIS MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED BY ME OR
UNDER MY DIRECTION

LANN.PHAM,_P,E^ C29595
ENGINEER'S NAME AND LICENSE NUMBER
MY REGISTRATION EXPIRES: 3-31-2025

3 3



DECISION NO. 1855-24 
 

A DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, 
APPROVING LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. LLA-032-2024.  

 
BE IT DETERMINED that the Zoning Administrator of the City of Garden Grove does 
hereby approve Lot Line Adjustment No. LLA-032-2024 for property located on the 

south side of Bestel Avenue, west of Magnolia Street, and north of Trask Avenue, at 
13402 Lucille Street, Assessor’s Parcel Nos. 097-643-07 and 097-643-04. 

 
BE IT FURTHER DETERMINED in the matter of Lot Line Adjustment No. LLA-032-2024 
the Zoning Administrator of the City of Garden Grove does hereby report as follows: 

 
1. The subject case was initiated by Serge Melikyan. 

 
2. The applicant is requesting approval of a Lot Line Adjustment approval to remove 

an existing lot line for the purpose of consolidating two (2) parcels into parcel one 
(1), to facilitate the construction of an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on a 

property currently developed with a single-family dwelling. 
 

3. Pursuant to the California Quality Act (“CEQA”), the Zoning Administrator herby 
determines that the proposed project is categorically exempt from the CEQA, 

pursuant to Section 15305, Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations, of the CEQA 
Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Regs., Section 15305). 

 

4. The site is improved with a single-family dwelling and an attached two-car garage. 
The proposed Lot Line Adjustment will facilitate development of an Accessory 

Dwelling Unit. 
 

5. Existing land use, zoning, and General Plan designation of property in the vicinity 

of the subject property have been reviewed. 
 

6. Reports submitted by City staff was reviewed. 
 

7. Pursuant to a legal notice, a public hearing was held on October 10, 2024, and all 

interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard. 
 

8. The Zoning Administrator gave due and careful consideration to the matter at a 
meeting on October 10, 2024. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, FOUND AND DETERMINED that the facts and reasons 
supporting the conclusion of the Zoning Administrator, as required under Municipal 

Code Section 9.40.190, are as follows: 
 
FACTS: 

 
The subject properties are located on the south side of Bestel Avenue, just west of 

Magnolia Street, and north of Trask Avenue. The properties have a General Plan 

ATTACHMENT 4 - Decision No. 1855-24 with Exhibit "A"- Condition of Approval
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Designation of Low Density Residential and are zoned R-1 (Single-Family 
Residential). The subject properties abut R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoned 

properties to the north, south, and west, across Lucille Street, improved with single-
family homes, and R-3 (Multiple-Family Residential) zoned properties to the east 

across Magnolia Street, improved with multiple-family homes.  
 
The subject parcels are under common ownership and share the same address; 

however, each parcel has a separate Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN). Parcel A (APN: 
097-643-07) has lot area of 6,880 square feet and Parcel B (APN: 097-643-04) has 

a lot area of 2,527 square feet. The combined total lot size is 9,407 square feet. 
Parcel A is currently developed with a one-story, single-family dwelling unit with an 
attached two-car garage. Parcel B is an undeveloped property. Although a separate 

parcel, Parcel B, functions as a rear yard for Parcel A. 
 

The Lot Line Adjustment will consolidate the two (2) existing parcels into one (1) 
parcel to facilitate the construction of an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in the future, 
and will not change the overall configuration of the parcel. The project site would 

continue to be developed with a single-family dwelling with an attached two-car 
garage. The proposed ADU is not part of the Lot Line Adjustment request. The ADU 

will undergo ministerial approval following approval of the Lot Line Lot Adjustment. 
The ADU will be required to comply with the California Building Code and be designed 

per the City of Garden Grove’s ADU Ordinance. 
 
FINDING AND REASONS: 

 
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

 
The parcels, as a result of the Lot Line Adjustment, will conform to the zoning and 
building codes. 
 

In order to facilitate the construction of the proposed ADU, the applicant is required 
to receive approval of a Lot Line Adjustment in order to remove the existing interior 

lot line to consolidate the two (2) existing parcels into parcel one (1).  
 
The subject parcels are zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residential).  The subject property 

is comprised of two (2) parcels:  Parcel A is currently developed with a one-story, 
single-family dwelling with an attached two-car garage and is 6,880 square feet. 

Parcel B is 2,527 square feet and is an undeveloped property abutting Magnolia Street 
to the east. Although a separate parcel, Parcel B functions as the rear yard for Parcel 
A. As a result of the Lot Line Adjustment, the combined lot area will be 9,407 square 

feet, which would comply with the minimum lot size of 7,200 square feet of the R-1 
zone. The Lot Line Adjustment will consolidate the two (2) parcels into one in order 

to allow the construction of a future Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU).  
 
Without approval of the Lot Line Adjustment, the proposed ADU cannot be 

constructed as it will be built over an existing property line, which is not permitted 
by the Building Code. Approval of the Lot Line Adjustment will not change the overall 

configuration of the parcel. The parcel will continue to be developed with a single-
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family dwelling and attached two-car garage. The proposed ADU is not part of the 
Lot Line Adjustment request; however, the ADU would undergo ministerial approval 

following approval of the Lot Line Adjustment. The ADU will be required to comply 
with the California Building Code and be designed per the City of Garden Grove’s ADU 

Ordinance. 
 

INCORPORATION OF FACTS AND FINDINGS SET FORTH IN STAFF REPORT 

 
In addition to the foregoing, the Zoning Administrator incorporates herein by this 

reference, the facts and findings set forth in the staff report. 
 
BE IT FURTHER DETERMINED that the Zoning Administrator does conclude: 

 
1. The Lot Line Adjustment possesses the characteristics that would indicate 

justification of the request in accordance with Municipal Code Section 9.40.190 
and is hereby approved. 
 

2. In order to fulfill the purpose and intent of the Municipal Code, and, thereby, 
promote the health, safety, and general welfare, the following Conditions of 

Approval, attached as “Exhibit A”, shall apply to Lot Line Adjustment No. 
LLA-032-2024. 

 
Approval, attached as “Exhibit A”, shall apply to Lot Line Adjustment No. LLA-032-
2024. 

 
Dated on October 10, 2024  

      
  

     

______________________ 
DAVID DENT 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
 

 



 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Lot Line Adjustment No. LLA-032-2024 

 
13402 Lucille Street 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 

General Conditions 
 

 
1. The applicant and each owner of the property shall execute, and the applicant 

shall record a “Notice of Agreement with Condition of Approval and Discretionary 

Permit of Approval”, as prepared by the City Attorney’s Office, on the property. 
Proof of such recordation is required within 30 days of the approval. 

 
2. All Conditions of Approval set forth herein shall be binding on and enforceable 

against each of the following, and whenever used herein, the term “applicant” 

shall mean and refer to each of the following: the project applicant, the developer 
of the project, the owner(s) and tenant(s) of the property, and each of their 

respective successors and assigns. All conditions of approval are required to be 
adhered to for the life of the project, regardless of property ownership. Any 
changes of the Conditions of Approval require approval by the Planning 

Commission. 
 

3. Approval of this Lot Line Adjustment shall not be construed to mean any waiver 
of applicable and appropriate zoning and other regulations; and wherein not 
otherwise specified, all requirements of the City of Garden Grove Municipal Code 

shall apply. 
 

4. Minor modifications to these Conditions of Approval may be approved by the 
Community Development Director, in his or her discretion. Proposed 
modifications to the project and/or these Conditions of Approval determined by 

the Community and Development Director not to be minor in nature shall be 
subject to approval of new and/or amended land use entitlements by the 

applicable City hearing body. 
 

5. All conditions of approval shall be implemented at the applicant’s expense, 
except where specified in the individual condition. 

 

Engineering Division 
 

6. The applicant shall submit an updated title report along with copies of the 
recorded instruments listed in the title report. 

 

7. The applicant shall submit copies of the reference maps used to prepare legal 
description and the plat per County of Orange Lot Line Adjustment Manual. 
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8. The applicant and his contractor shall be responsible for protecting all existing 
horizontal and vertical survey controls, monuments, ties (centerline and corner) 
and benchmarks located within the limits of the project.  If any of the above 

require removal; relocation or resetting, the Contractor shall, prior to any 
construction work, and under the supervision of a California licensed Land 

Surveyor, establish sufficient temporary ties and benchmarks to enable the 
points to be reset after completion of construction.  Any ties, monuments and 
bench marks disturbed during construction shall be reset per Orange County 

Surveyor Standards after construction.  Applicant and his contractor shall also 
re-set the tie monuments where curb, or curb ramps are removed and replaced 

or new ramps are installed.  The Applicant and his contractor shall be liable for, 
at his expense, any resurvey required due to his negligence in protecting 
existing ties, monuments, benchmarks or any such horizontal and vertical 

controls. 
 

Community Development Department 
 

9. The applicant shall submit a signed letter acknowledging receipt of the decision 

approving Lot Line Adjustment No. LLA-032-2024, and his/her agreement with 
all conditions of the approval. 

 
10. The applicant shall, as a condition of project approval, at its sole expense, 

defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, agents 

and consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City, its 
officers, agents, employees and/or consultants, which action seeks to set aside, 

void, annul or otherwise challenge any approval by the City Council, Planning 
Commission, or other City decision-making body, or City staff action concerning 
Lot Line Adjustment No. LLA-032-2024. The applicant shall pay the City’s 

defense costs, including attorney fees and all other litigation related expenses, 
and shall reimburse the City for court costs, which the City may be required to 

pay as a result of such defense. The applicant shall further pay any adverse 
financial award, which may issue against the City including, but not limited, to 
any award of attorney fees to a party challenging such project approval. The 

City shall retain the right to select its counsel of choice in any action referred to 
herein. 

 
11. It shall be the applicant’s responsibility to verify that any building or site 

improvements do not impermissibly interfere with any recorded easements on 
the subject property or the adjacent properties. 

 

12. Unless a time extension is granted pursuant to Section 9.32.030.D.9 and 
Section of 9.40.190 Title 9 of the Municipal Code, the use authorized by this 

approval of Lot Line Adjustment No. LLA-032-2024 shall become null and void 
if the subject use or construction necessary and incidental thereto is not 
commenced within two years of the expiration of the appeal period and 

thereafter diligently advanced until completion of the project. 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING STAFF REPORT 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
                                 2.a 

SITE LOCATION: West side of Euclid 
Street, north of Chapman Avenue, at 
11911 Euclid Street.  

HEARING DATE:  October 10, 2024 GENERAL PLAN: Light Commercial 

CASE NO.:  Item for Consideration 

No.IFC-001-2024 

ZONE:  C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial 

Zone) 

APPLICANT: Bahadar Lakha  CEQA DETERMINATION:  Exempt – 

Section 15301 – Existing Facilities 

PROPERTY OWNER: Daleson Capital 

LLC  

APN: 089-17-040 

 
REQUEST: 
 

A request for a determination of Public Convenience or Neccessity for an orignial 
Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) Type “20” (Off-Sale, Beer nad Wine) License in 

connection with Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-179-93.  
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
The subject property has a General Plan Land Use Determination of Light Commercial, 

and is zoned C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial). The subject site is approximately 
24,764 square feet in size, and is improved with a multi-tenant commercial center, 
known as Pear Tree Plaza. The subject shopping center is currently occupied by a 

variety of uses, including restaurants, retail and personal service businesses. The 
subject convenience store occupies an approximately 880 square-foot in-line tenant 

space.  
 
The subject property is adjacent to R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoned properties 

to the west, a residential Planned Unit Development (PUD-137-01) zoned property to 
the north, and Community Center Specific Plan-District Commercial (CCSP-DC) zoned 

properties to the south. Existing surrounding uses include various commercial uses 
and residential uses. 
 

According to Business Tax and License records, a convenience store, Alpine Market, 
has operated at this location since 1979 under the same ownership. In 1993, the 

convenience store received approval for Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-179-93, to 
allow the business to operate with an original State Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) 

Type “20” (Off-Sale, Beer and Wine) license. The applicant purchased the business on 
June 1, 2024, at the time, the business was not in operation. The applicant proposes 
to operate the business with an ABC Type “20” license.   
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On June 6, 2024, the applicant filed an application with the California Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) for a person-to-person transfer of the existing ABC 
Type “20” license.  Due to unforeseen circumstances, the applicant was unable to 

complete the transfer of the Type “20” alcohol license.  The applicant has now applied 
for a new original ABC Type “20” license that will be issued in connection with 
CUP-179-93.   

 
On July 8, 2024, the Department of Alcoholic Beverage requested that the City provide 

a finding for public convenience or necessity for the issuance of the new ABC Type “20” 
license since ABC determined that the area had an over-concentration of off-sale 
licenses at the time the application was filed by the applicant.   

 
According to ABC, Census Report District No. 883.01, in which the subject property is 

located, allows a total of three (3) off-sale licenses.  At the time the new ABC 
application was filed, a total of four (4) off-sale licenses were reported, which resulted 
in an over-concentration of ABC off-sale licenses.  California Business and Professions 

Code Section 23817.5 prohibits ABC from issuing new alcoholic licenses in areas of 
over-concentration.   

  
As part of the city’s application review process, the request is reviewed by the 

Community Development Department and the Police Department. Based on the 
statistics provided by the Police Department on September 19, 2024, it was 
determined that the subject property is located in a low-crime district, and in an area 

with an under concentration of off-sale ABC licenses.  With the issuance of the new 
off-sale license, the number off-sale ABC licenses in the district will remain at three 

(3).  Therefore, a finding of public convenience or necessity is not required.   
 
DISCUSSION: 

 
The applicant will continue to operate the convenience store under Conditional Use 

Permit No. CUP-179-93. The new business owner intends to sell a variety of 
consumable products such as non-alcoholic beverages and snacks, including beer and 
wine for off-site consumption.  The applicant has expressed that no changes to the 

interior or exterior of the tenant space are proposed.  The convenience store will 
continue to operate from 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., seven (7) days a week as 

conditioned by the CUP.    
 
The subject property is not in a high-district nor in an area with an over-concentration 

of off-sale ABC licenses.  Therefore, a finding of public convenience or necessity is 
not required for the issuance of the new off-sale alcohol license by ABC.  A summary 

of the district can be found in Decision No. 1856-24.   
 
The Community Development Department and the Police Department have reviewed 

and are in support of the request.  The convenience store is required to continue to 
operate and comply with the conditions of approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 

CUP-179-93. 

 
 



STAFF REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING                                      PAGE 3 
ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION NO. IFC-001-2024 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): 
 

CEQA’s Class 1 exemption applies to the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, 
leasing, licensing, and minor alterations of existing facilities, with negligible or no 

expansion of use (CEQA Guidelines §15301).  The subject request for the ABC License 
does not expand the use of the existing convenience store.  The convenience store is 
a permitted use, and the addition of the ABC license does not involve the 

intensification or expansion of said use.  Therefore, the proposed project is exempt 
from CEQA. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator take the following action: 
 

1. Adopt Decision No. 1856-24, making the Public Convenience or Necessity 
determination in connection with Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-179-93. 

 

 
 

Maria Parra 
Planning Services Manager 

 
 
 

By:  Adrian Andujo              
Planning Aide 

 
Attachment 1: Decision No. 1856-24 
Attachment 2: Resolution No. 4412 for Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-179-93 

with referenced Site Plan and Floor Plan 
  

 



 

DECISION NO. 1856-24 
 

A DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE 
APPROVING ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION NO. IFC-001-2024, FOR PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT 11911 EUCLID STREET, ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NO. 089-170-40. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the Zoning Administrator of the City of Garden Grove does 

approve Item for Consideration No. IFC-001-2024, and hereby determines that a 
finding of public convenience or necessity is not required for the issuance of an 

original Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) Type”20” (Off-Sale, Beer and Wine) License 
in connection with Conditional Use Permit No. CUP 179-93, for property located on 
the west side of Euclid Street, north of Chapman Avenue, at 11911 Euclid Street, 

Assessor’s Parcel No. 089-17-040.  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED in the matter of Item for Consideration No. IFC-001-2024, 
the Zoning Administrator of the City of Garden Grove does hereby report as follows: 
 

1. The subject case was initiated by Bahadar Lakha, with the authorization of the 
property owner, Daleson Captial, LLC. 

 
2. At applicant is requesting a determination of Public Convenience or Necessity for 

an original Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) Type”20” (Off-Sale, Beer and Wine) 
Licenses in connection with Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-179-93. 

 

3. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), the Zoning 
Administrator hereby determines that the proposed project is categorically 

exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301, Existing Facilities, of the CEQA 
Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Regs., Section §15301). 

 

4. The subject site is approximately 24,764 square feet in size and is improved 
with a multi-tenant commercial center, known as Pear Tree Plaza. The subject 

shopping center is currently occupied by a variety of uses, including restaurants, 
retail and personal service businesses. The site can be accessed from Euclid 
Street via two driveway entrances. The subject tenant space is an approximately 

880 square-foot convenience store located within a multi-tenant pad building, 
at 11911 Euclid Street.  

 
5. Existing land use, zoning, and General Plan designation of property within the 

vicinity of the subject property have been reviewed. 

 
6. Report submitted by City Staff was reviewed. 

 
 
7. The Zoning Administrator gave due and careful consideration to the matter 

during its meeting of October 10, 2024, and; 
 

ATTACHMENT 1- Decision No. 1856-24
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, FOUND AND DETERMINED that the facts and reasons 

supporting the conclusion of the Zoning Administrator, as required under Municipal 
Code Section 9.32.030 (Conditional Use Permits), are as follows: 

 
FACTS: 
 

The subject property has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Light Commercial, 
and is zoned C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial Zone). The subject site is approximately 

24,764 square feet, and is improved with a multi-tenant commercial center, known 
as Pear Tree Plaza. The subject shopping center is currently occupied by a variety of 
uses, including restaurants, retail and personal service businesses. The subject 

convenience store occupies an approximately 880 square-foot in-line tenant space. 
 

According to Business Tax and License records, the subject tenant space, Alpine 
Market, obtained their business license with the City of Garden Grove in December 10, 
1979. In 1993, the convenience store received approval for a Conditional Use Permit 

No. CUP-173-93 to operate with a new original State Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) 
Type “20” (Off-Sale, Beer and Wine) license. The applicant purchased the business in 

June 01, 2024, and proposed to continue to operate the business with an ABC Type 
“20” license.  

 
On June 6, 2024, the applicant filed an application with the California Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) for a person to transfer of the existing ABC Type “20” 

license. Due to unforeseen circumstances, the applicant was unable to complete the 
transfer of the existing Type “20” alcohol license. The applicant has now applied for a 

new ABC Type “20” license that will be issued in connection with CUP-179-93. 
 
On July 8, 2024, the Department of Alcoholic Beverage requested that the City provide 

a finding for a public convenience or necessity for the issuance of the new ABC Type 
“20” license since, ABC determined that the area had an over-concentration of off-sale 

licenses at the time the application was filed by the applicant. 
 
The Police Department has reviewed the request, and determined that the subject 

property is located in a low-crime district, and in an area with an under-concentration 
of ABC off-sale licenses. Therefore, a finding of public convenience or necessity is not 

required to issue the new ABC Type “20” license, and which will be issued in connection 
with Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-179-93. 
 

REASONS: 
 

A finding for public convenience or necessity would have to be made in order to 
approve an establishment that is requesting a new original Alcoholic Beverage Control 
license that is located within a district with high-crime rate and/or in an area with 

over-concentration of ABC licenses. California Business and Professional Code Section 
23817.5 prohibits the ABC from issuing new alcoholic license in areas of over-

concentration. Business and Professional Code Section 23958 states: 
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The department further shall deny an application for licenses if issuance 
of that license would tend to create a law enforcement problem, or if 

issuance would result in or add to an undue concentration of licenses, 
except as provided in Section 23958.4.  

 

The subject property is located within Census Reporting District No. 883.01. As 
reported by the Police Department, the subject property, is not located in a high-

crime district or in an area of over-concentration of ABC off-sale Licenses.  
 
A summary of the district statistics is as followed: 

 The subject site is located in Crime Reporting District No. 112. 
 The crime count for the District is 80. 

 Average crime count per district in the City is 69. 
 A District is considered high-crime when it exceeds the Citywide average 

by 20%. 

 The subject District has a crime count of 16% above the Citywide average; 
therefore, it is not considered a high-crime area. 

 The subject site is located in Alcoholic Beverage Control Census Reporting 
District No.883.01. 

 ABC Census Reporting District No. 883.01 allows for three (3) off-sale 
licenses within the District. Currently, there are two (2) off-sale licenses in 
the District. The issuance of the new ABC Type “20” (Off-Sale, Beer and 

Wine) license will be increase to three (3) licenses.  
 

Therefore, a finding for public convenience or necessity is not required for the issuance 
of the new ABC Type “20” off-sale license. Furthermore, the convenience store will 
continue to operate under Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-179-93. 

 
INCORPORATION OF FACTS AND REASONS SET FORTH IN THE STAFF REPORT 

 
In addition to the foregoing, the Zoning Administrator incorporates herein by this 
reference, the facts and reasons set forth in the staff report. 

  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Zoning Administrator does conclude: 

 
1. Adopt Decision No. 1856-24, approving Item for Consideration No. IFC-001-

2024. 

 
Dated: October 10, 2024 

 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
DAVID DENT 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 



ATTACHMENT 2 - Resolution No. 4412
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